	CIV-100
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  JEFFREY V. DUNN SBN 131926; STEFANIE D. HEDLUND SBN 239787	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger, LLP - Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	_
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	OLOS NUMBER
REQUEST FOR  Entry of Default  Clerk's Judgment	CASE NUMBER: 4408
(Application)  Court Judgment AMENDED	1.100
TO THE CLERK: On the complaint or cross-complaint filed	
a. on (date): August 21, 2008	
b. by (name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al.	
c. Enter default of defendant (names): See Exhibit "A," Attachment to Exhi	oit "A," and Proofs of Service/Notices and
Acknowledgements of Receipt attached hereto.	,
d. I request a court judgment under Code of Civil Procedure sections 585(b), 5	85(c), 989, etc., against defendant (names):
(Testimony required. Apply to the clerk for a hearing date, unless the court of Civ. Proc., § 585(d).)	vill enter a judgment on an affidavit under Code
e. Enter clerk's judgment	
(1) for restitution of the premises only and issue a writ of execution on	he judgment. Code of Civil Procedure section
1174(c) does not apply. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1169.)	and judgments dead of citis i looddate doollor
Include in the judgment all tenants, subtenants, named claima	nts, and other occupants of the premises. The
Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession was served in com	pliance with Code of Civil Procedure section
415.46. (2) under Code of Civil Procedure section 585(a). (Complete the decla	votion under Code City Drees S 505 5 and the
reverse (item 5).)	ration under Code Civ. Proc., § 585.5 on the
(3) for default previously entered on (date):	
2. Judgment to be entered. Amount Credits a	cknowledged Balance
a. Demand of complaint\$	\$ 0.00
b. Statement of damages *	
(1) Special\$	\$ 0.00
(2) General\$ \$	\$ 0.00
c. Interest\$	\$ 0.00
d. Costs (see reverse)\$ 0.00\$	\$ 0.00
e. Attorney fees\$ \$ f. TOTALS\$ 0.00 \$	\$ 0.00
	0.00 \$ 0.00
<ul> <li>g. Daily damages were demanded in complaint at the rate of: \$     (* Personal injury or wrongful death actions; Code Civ. Proc., § 425.11.)</li> </ul>	per day beginning (date):
3. (Check if filed in an unlawful detainer case) Legal document assistant or unla	wful detainer assistant information is on
the reverse (complete item 4).	1
Date: 2/(5/12	611.1
Stefanie D. Hedlund	White on A Transfer or a transfer on a transfer on a transfer on a transfer on a trans
	URE OF PLAINTIFF OR ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF)
(1) ☐ Default entered as requested on <i>(date):</i> (2) ☐ Default NOT entered as requested <i>(state reason):</i>	
FOR COURT	
USE ONLY Clerk, by	, Deputy

				C14-100
	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Water	works District No. 40, et al.	CASE NUMBER:	
	DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Comp	pany, et al.	4408	\$50 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$10 \$1
	Legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assis		_	
		t for compensation give ac		
	(If declarant has received <b>any</b> help or advice for pay from	m a legal document assistant	or unlawful detainer assistai	nt, state):
	Assistant's name:     Street address, city, and zip code:	c. •	Telephone no.:	
	b. Offeet address, city, and zip code.		County of registration:	
		e. I	Registration no.:	
		f. I	Expires on (date):	
5.	Declaration under Code of Civil Procedure Sect This action	ion 585.5 (required for entry	of default under Code Civ. F	Proc., § <i>585(a)).</i>
	<ul> <li>a.  is is not on a contract or installment sa</li> <li>b. is is not on a conditional sales contract and Finance Act).</li> </ul>			
1	c. 🗌 is 🔲 is not on an obligation for goods, ser	vices, loans, or extensions o	f credit subject to Code Civ.	Proc., § 395(b).
6.	Declaration of mailing (Code Civ. Proc., § 587). A cop	y of this Request for Entry of	Default was	
	a.  not mailed to the following defendants, whose	addresses are unknown to p	plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney	(names):
	M			,
	<ul> <li>mailed first-class, postage prepaid, in a sealed each defendant's last known address as follows (1) Mailed on (date):</li> </ul>	s:	i defendant's attorney of reco nes and addresses shown on	
	Original Request for Entry of Default was previ			
	listed on Attachment to Exhibit "A" in Decembe electronically served on defendants listed on E	r 2010. Amended Reque	st for Entry of Default is be	eing
l de	clare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State e: 2/15/12	e of California that the forego	ing items 4, 5, and 6 are true	and correct.
		N 111	111	
Ste	fanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	_ than	/auln	
			(SIĞNATURE OF DECLARANT)	
	Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment req § 1033.5):	<i>quested)</i> . Costs and disburse	ments are as follows (Code (	Civ. Proc.,
	a. Clerk's filing fees\$	*		
ı	o. Process server's fees\$			
	c. Other (specify):			
	d\$ e. TOTAL\$	0.00		
		0.00		
	Costs and disbursements are waived.			
	g. I am the attorney, agent, or party who claims these co- correct and these costs were necessarily incurred in the	this case.		andum of costs is
	clare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State	of California that the forego	ing is true and correct.	
Date	e: 2/ <i>11</i> 712	7	111	
Stef	anie D. Hedlund	14.1	61.16/	
Otei	(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	- July	(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)	<u> </u>
в. [	Declaration of nonmilitary status (required for military service so as to be entitled to the benefits of	a judgment). No defendant	named in item 1c of the a	pplication is in the
				oo i ei seq.).
	clare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State s: 2/\\(\sigma/12\)	of California that the forego	ing is true and correct.	
		10.1	2111	
Stef	anie D. Hedlund	Stop	/YWW	
	(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	/	(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)	

EXHIBIT "A"			
MRN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ROE 340	JOHN W. PHELPS, ROE 361		
GAY E NAIDITCH, ROE 341	JAMES S. PHELPS, ROE 362		
CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE, ROE 343	ALYCE A TOGONOTTI, ROE 385		
NEIL NISSING, ROE 345	EFREN REYES, ROE 365		
MASAAKI OKAMOTO, ROE 346	RMG PROPERTY HOLDING TWO LLC, ROE 366		
KEIKO OKAMOTO, ROE 347	STEFFANY J ROHN, ROE 367		
NORIYUKI OKAMOTO, ROE 348	JOHN S. SUN, TRUSTEE, ROE 383		
SHOJI OKAMOTO, ROE 349	COLUMBIA M. STENBERG, TRUSTEE, ROE 379		
PACIFIC AMERICAN INV LTD INC, ROE 350	CHRISTOPHER S. SUN, TRUSTEE, ROE 382		
PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC, ROE 352			
MARVIN R PERRISEAU, ROE 354			
KAREN L. PERRISEAU, ROE 355			
THANG D PHAM, ROE 359			

ATTACHMENT	TO EXHIBIT "A"
MRN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ROE 340	JOHN W. PHELPS, ROE 361
11987 SHOSHONE AVE	PO BOX 2102
GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344	TELLURIDE, CO 81435
GAY E NAIDITCH, ROE 341	JAMES S. PHELPS, ROE 362
3243 E PALMDALE BLVD	PO BOX 2102
PALMDALE, CA 93550	TELLURIDE, CO 81435
CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE, ROE 343	ALYCE A TOGONOTTI, ROE 385
1124 FORDHOOK DR	2075 WOODSIDE RD
LA CANADA, CA 91011	REDWOOD CITY, CA 94061
NEIL NISSING, ROE 345	EFREN REYES, ROE 365
711 S FLOWER STREET	42504 5TH ST EAST
BURBANK, CA 91502	LANCASTER, CA 93535
MASAAKI OKAMOTO, ROE 346	RMG PROPERTY HOLDING TWO LLC, ROE 366
20695 WESTERN AVE #205	8800 N GAINEY CENTER DR #255
TORRANCE, CA 90501	SCOTTSDALE AZ 85258
KEIKO OKAMOTO, ROE 347	STEFFANY J ROHN, ROE 367
20695 WESTERN AVE #205	5210 GROUSE RUN DR
TORRANCE, CA 90501	STOCKTON, CA 95207
NORIYUKI OKAMOTO, ROE 348	JOHN S. SUN, TRUSTEE, ROE 383
20695 WESTERN AVE #205	1 ATHERTON OAKS LN
TORRANCE, CA 90501	ATHERTON, CA 94027
SHOJI OKAMOTO, ROE 349	COLUMBIA M. STENBERG, TRUSTEE, ROE 379
20695 WESTERN AVE #205	657 SUNFISH WY
TORRANCE, CA 90501	PORT HUENEME, CA 92401
PACIFIC AMERICAN INV LTD INC, ROE 350	CHRISTOPHER S. SUN, ROE 382
PO BOX 291298	1 ATHERTON OAKS LN
PORT ORANGE, FL 32129	ATHERTON, CA 94027
PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC, ROE 352 430 32ND ST #200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663	
MARVIN R PERRISEAU, ROE 354 10360 SHERMAN GROVE AVE SUNLAND CA 91040	
KAREN L. PERRISEAU, ROE 355 10360 SHERMAN GROVE AVE SUNLAND,CA 91040	
THANG D PHAM, ROE 359 11518 RICHEON AVE DOWNEY, CA 90241	

	NEODMED COPY
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  ERIC L GARNER 130665  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	OF ORIGINAL FILED os Angeles Superior Court
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	AMG ? 5 2707
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	A Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.	55323201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Reli and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complain (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

### MRN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

- b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person ur item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Souad Nasir, REGISTERED AGENT, A Middle Eastern female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighin 120-140 lbs with black hair
- 4. Address where the party was served:

11987 SHOSHONE Avenue, GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to recservice of process for the party (1) on (date): 7/18/2007 (2) at (time): 7:24 PM
  - ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business ( the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual pla of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailin addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed I or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at t place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Page 1 of

Order No. 4833253

**PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS** 

**©COPY** 

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT	NO. 40 CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the do address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)</li> </ul>	pt and a postage-paid return envelope
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requeste	d. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code sec	tion):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	ows:
a. [ ] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): MRN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416 [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416 [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416	5.95 (business organization, form unknown) 5.60 (minor) 5.70 (ward or conservatee) 5.90 (authorized person) 5.46 (occupant) er
7. Person who served papers  a. Name:  b. Address:  c. Telephone number:  d. The fee for service was:  e. I am:  (1) [ ] not a registered California process server.  (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code  (3) [X] registered California process server:  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [X] independant contractor  (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5247  (iii) [X] County:  Los Angeles	e section 22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califoron	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is	s true and correct.
Date: 7/20/2007  Anthony Rosalez  (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(BIGNATURE)
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]  PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Page 2 of 2 Order No. 4833253

		POS	<b>-010</b>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATT	ORREY (Name, State, Ster number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY	~ 10
ERIC L GARNER 130666			
Seet Best & Krieger (PI 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1	•	FILED	
TELEPHONE NO.:	FAX NO. (Optional):	LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT	r
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Options):		250 000 0003	- 1
	ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	DEC 27, 2007	- 1
1	Fornia, county of LOS angeles	JOHN A. CLARKE, CLERK	
STREET ADDRESS. 111 Not	th Hill Street, Room 102	1) gultora	-
MARLING ADDRESS:	nulas defitis to contra	BY A E LA FLEUR-CLAYTON, DEPU	πу
STY AND ZIP GODE: Los An	Sacra comortini 20015		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	CARE HUMBER: BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		
PR	OOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or the No.: 26345.00001	
	(Separate proof of service is required for each page	ty served.) Dept 1	
4. At the time of south at	· ·	y dayloo,	
	was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.		
2. I served copies of:	SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF		
DECLARA	Tory and injunctive relief and adjudication of the state	E WATER DIGUTO, MOREL AMBIENO SE	•
GAY E NAI			
b. Person (oth under item	er than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity of 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and	as an authorized agent (and not a person relationship to the party named in item 3a):	
4. Address where the part	y was served: 3243 E PALMDALE BLVD PALMDALE, d	A 93580	
5. I served the party (chec			
s by persons	ni service. I personally delivered the documents listed in its vice of process for the party (1) on (date):		
b. by substitue in the prese	Ited service. On (date): Jun 28 2007 at (time): 9:11:00 at noe of (name and title or relationship to person indicated the HORVITZ RECEPTIONIST	(2) at (time):  M   left the documents listed in item 2 with item 3):	or
(1)	(business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the ge	charge at the office or usual place of busin	006
(2)	(home) a competent member of the household (at least appace of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the	Vears of age) at the dwelling house or usua	ai
1 2 3 2 8 4 9 0	(physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years address of the person to be served, other than a United birn or her of the general nature of the papers.	of see apparently in charge at the usual mail	ling red
	I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc. (date): from (city):	of the documents to the person to be served 415.20). I mailed the documents on or stackers a declaration of mailing is attache	
7 (5)	I attach a declaration of difigence stating actions taken in		
Form Adopted for Mendelary Use	g g. usasib minui	Page	1 of 2
hallated A		Code of Chill Decembers, 2 455	

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT	10.40	CASE RIMBER BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		
c . [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the d address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	dcument	s listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Rece addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowled	ept and a	postage-paid return envelope Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requests	. (Code	Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d . [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code sec	on):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as foll	ews:	•
a , [X] as an individual defendant.		
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):		
c. [ ] as occupant		2
d . [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:		
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 41 [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 41 [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 41 [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 41	6.60 (min 6.70 (was	rd or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Coc (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X] independant contractor (ii) [ X] Registration No.:  STUGUE  Chav (2  241 8. Figueroa STREET, SUITE 370, LOS  213-421-8999  \$190.00  (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Coc (3) [ X ] registered California process server: (ii) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor (iii) [ X ] County:  Los Angeles	section	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California	mia that	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing	s true an	d correct.
Date: 10/29/2007		÷
LATRAY CHAVEZ		Many.
3		(INCOMPANY)
POSIDIO (Rev. January 1, 2007)		
POS(2) (Rev. January 1, 2007)		Page 2 of 2
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUM	ONS	Order No. 4833254 RAN

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Mamo, State of Attorney; and extreme):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130666  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA RIverside, CA 92501	POR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 961 686-1450 PAX NO. (Optional): 961 686-3083 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Manual): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MALING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP COOR: Los Angeles 80812  SRANCH MAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	40 BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLARATION OF DUE DILIGENCE	Pat. No. or Sie No.: 26345.00001

- 1. I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action.
- 2. I received the following documents for service:

AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES \$31-664).

3. After due and diligent attempts at the following address, I have been unable to effect personal service on:

**GAY E NAIDITCH** 

3243 E PALMDALE BLVD PALMDALE CA 93560

4. List of service attempts:

8/22/07 4:55 PM SUBJECT NOT IN - 6/25/07 8:20 AM SUBJECT NOT IN - 6/25/07 3:12 PM SUBJECT NOT IN

5.	Person who served pape	rs	*	
	a. Name:	J. Figueroa		
	b. Address:	2927 Rockefeller	Everett, WA 98201	
	c. Telephone number:	425-258-4591	•	
	d. Registration No.:	3204		
	e. County:	Los Angeles	es:	
6.	The for service was:	\$ 100.00		
<b>7</b> .	I declare under penalty o	perjury under the la	ws of the State of California that	the foregoing is true-end correct.
Dat	e: 9ec 27 2007			
	9 J. FI	gueroa		
	(PRINTED NAM	E OF DECLARANT)		(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

DECLARATION OF DUE DILIGENCE

	ł	
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY Jumes, See Houseler, and address;		POR COURT USE ONLY
ERIC L GARNER 130665		
Best Best & Krieger (PFI)		
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITÉ 1500 IRVINE CA		
TELEPHONE NO.:		
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): FAX NO. (Optional):	1	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40		
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102		
MAILING ADDRESS:		
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles California 80012		
BRANCH NAME:		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO	40	CASE NUMBER:
DETCATANT/ZECDONDENT. DIAMOND PARAMONDO OCCUPANTA DE		BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.		4
DECLARATION OF MAILING		REF, MO.:
		26345.00001
!	i "	

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 10601 Civic Center Drive #10 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730.

That on 09/20/2007, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents:

AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO
COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554), to
the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first
class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily
familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
United States Postal Service in Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

GAY E NAIDITCH 3243 E PALMDALE BLVD PALMDALE CA 93550

That I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Catillornia the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Dec 27 2007, at Rancho Cucamonga, CA

Declarant: Alicia Rosales

107 OF

**DECLARATION OF MAILING** 

Order No. 4833254 RAN

	[CO	P
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Suite Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave  Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	ORIGINAL TILL  By A. Cabailer	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	OCT 1:1 2007	
MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME:	LOS ANGELE SUFERIOR COV	JR
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC329201	
	Def No. or Sile No.	

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

#### **CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE**

- Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:

# 1124 FORDHOOK Drive, LA CANADA, CA 91011

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 6/25/2007 (2) at (time): 8:07 PM | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): Ines Nigra, CO-RESIDENT, A white female approx. over 65 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with gray hair
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417,10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833246

26345.00001

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Robert Hall (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	// Visignature
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the Date: 7/2/2007	e foregoing is true and correct.
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Store	tate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Profe</li> <li>(3) [X] registered California process server: <ul> <li>(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant</li> <li>(ii) [X] Registration No.: 5181</li> <li>(iii) [X] County: Los Angeles</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	• •
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am:  Robert Hall 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUI 213-621-9999 \$114, 60	TE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
<ul> <li>[ ] 416.10 (corporation)</li> <li>[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)</li> <li>[ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association)</li> <li>[ ] 416.40 (association or partnership)</li> <li>[ ] 416.50 (public entity)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>[ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown)</li> <li>[ ] 416.60 (minor)</li> <li>[ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee)</li> <li>[ ] 416.90 (authorized person)</li> <li>[ ] 415.46 (occupant)</li> <li>[ ] other</li> </ul>
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
c. [ ] as occupant	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify)	<del>)</del> :
a. [ ] as an individual defendant.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was com	pleted as follows:
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorize	zing code section):
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return rec	ceipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledge addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice an	<i>ment of Receipt</i> and a postage-paid return envelope id Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
(1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage pre	mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

Order No. 4833246

CASE NUMBER:

BC325201

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Gare Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	50020201
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

Party to Serve:

**CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE** 

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

1124 FORDHOOK Drive, LA CANADA, CA 91011

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

6/24/2007 3:20:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/24/2007 9:42:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/25/2007 9:41:00 AM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers: Robert Hall 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5181

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is trule and correct.

Date: 7/2/2007

Robert Hall (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

# **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, **Alicia Rosales**, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 vs.

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

CHESTER NIGRA, CO-TRUSTEE 1124 FORDHOOK DR LA CANADA CA 91011

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales

ATTO: MEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave  Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO. 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	RIGINAL FILED LOS ANGELES
UPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:	SEP 0 7 2007
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME.	JPERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO 40	DEPUT
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC325201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345,00001
At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	
served copies of the (specify documents):  Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-co (naming Does 231-554).	for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Implaints; Amendment to Complaint
a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): NEIL NISSING, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white male approx. 45-55 years of age 5 with gray hair	'8"-5'10" in height weighing 200-220 f
D. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as are under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (procify name and must	authorized agent (and not a person

4. Address where the party was served:

NEIL NISSING, 711 S FLOWER Street, BURBANK, CA 91502

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 6/25/2007 (2) at (time): 5:43 PM
  - ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.

under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

- (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civil Procedure § 417.10

Order No. 4833248

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

**@COPY** 

Page 1 of 2

	BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPA		
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, po (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Ack	ervice. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the tage prepaid,  owledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope office and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)	
	turn receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)	
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
The second control of the second control of the second of	dulidizing code sections.	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons)	as completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.		
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of	(specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	•	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure see	ion:	
<ul> <li>[ ] 416.10 (corporation)</li> <li>[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)</li> <li>[ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/asso</li> <li>[ ] 416.40 (association or partnershipment)</li> <li>[ ] 416.50 (public entity)</li> </ul>	[ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.60 (minor) iation) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 415.46 (occupant) [ ] other	
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [ X ] registered California process server: (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 3204 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles		
3. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or		
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.		
Date: 6/29/2007		
James Figueroa		
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)	

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

Page 2 of 2

\_ NUMBER

ORIGINAL GOPY

E ) FOR COURCUSE SIN CTO	
1. DE COUNCOSE ONLY OF C	
OCT 1 1 2007	
LOS ANGELES	
SUFERIOR COURT	
^	
CASE NUMBER:	
BC325201	
Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001	

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

#### **MASAAKI OKAMOTO**

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 7/18/2007 (2) at (time): 10:33 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

    Fugio Sugitano, CPA, An Asian male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair
    - (1) [X] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civit Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 4833249

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	50020201
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> </ul>	postage-paid return envelope Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
a. [ ] by outer means (openly means of service and authorizing code section).	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (bus [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (min [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (war	d or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name:	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	he foregoing is true and correct.
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
Date: 7/18/2007  Guillermo Verjan	
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIENATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNET OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  ERIC L GARNER 130665  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC325201
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: <b>26345.00001</b>

Party to Serve: MASAAKI OKAMOTO

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 7/16/2007 6:30:00 PM: Business closed.

7/17/2007 9:40:00 AM: Not in. 7/17/2007 3:40:00 PM: Not in.

Person who served papers:
Guillermo Verjan
241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4169

County:

Los Angeles

i declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 7/18/2007

Guillermo Verjan (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

# **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, Alicia Rosales, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 vs.

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

MASAAKI OKAMOTO 20695 S WESTERN AVE NO 205 TORRANCE CA 90501

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales

Hera tenter

	@CQPY
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130665 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	By A. Caballero
TELEPHONE NO : FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	OCT 1 1 2007
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	LOS ANGELES
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:	SUFERIOR COURT
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

### **KEIKO OKAMOTO**

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 7/18/2007 (2) at (time): 10:33 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

    Fugio Sugitani, CPA, An Asian male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair
    - (1) [X] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

      or [ \( \chi\_{\chi} \)] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure § 417.10

Page 1 of 2

Order No. 4833250

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,</li> <li>(1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.3)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [ ] as occupant
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (minor) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 415.46 (occupant) [ ] other
7. Person who served papers
a. Name: Guillermo Verjan b. Address: C. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: Guillermo Verjan 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999 \$114. bo
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).</li> <li>(3) [ X ] registered California process server:</li> </ul>
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor
(ii) [X] Registration No.: 4169 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 7/18/2007  Guillermo Verjan
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)  (SIGNATURE)
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007] Page 2 of 2

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT MO. 40

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833250

CASE NUMBER

BC325201

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFi)  ERIC L GARNER 130665  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO (Optionel):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40		
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC325201	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: <b>26345.00001</b>	

Party to Serve: KEIKO OKAMOTO

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

7/16/2007 6:30:00 PM: Business closed.

7/17/2007 9:40:00 AM: Not in. 7/17/2007 3:40:00 PM: Not in.

Person who served papers: Guillermo Verjan 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4169

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct

Date: 7/18/2007

Guillermo Verjan (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

## **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, Alicia Rosales, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

KEIKO OKAMOTO 20695 S WESTERN AVE NO 205 TORRANCE CA 90501

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	A Caballana
Best Best & Krieger (PFI)	By AroCaballero
ERIC L GARNER 130665	2007
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	OCT 1:1 2007
TELEPHONE NO FAX NO. (Optional):	* OG ANGUT EQ
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	LOS ANGELES
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	UFERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	DOI PRINCE SOUTH AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AND
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	
MAILING ADDRESS:	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC323201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. Na. or File No.: 26345.00001
	20343.0001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

### **NORIYUKI OKAMOTO**

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 7/18/2007 (2) at (time): 10:33 AM | I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): Fugio Sugitani, CPA, An Asian male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Order No. 4833251

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRIC	CT NO. 40 CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Recaddressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)</li> <li>(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requestions.</li> </ul>	ceipt and a postage-paid return envelope adgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code se	ection):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
<ol><li>The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as fo</li><li>[X] as an individual defendant.</li></ol>	llows:
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 4 [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 4 [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 4 [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 4	15.95 (business organization, form unknown) 16.60 (minor) 16.70 (ward or conservatee) 16.90 (authorized person) 15.46 (occupant) ther
7. Person who served papers a. Name:	de section 22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing i	is true and correct.
Oate: 7/18/2007  Guillermo Verjan  (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]	Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130665 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	2.
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

Party to Serve:

**NORIYUKI OKAMOTO** 

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

7/16/2007 6:30:00 PM: Business closed.

7/17/2007 9:40:00 AM: Not in. 7/17/2007 3:40:00 PM: Not in.

Person who served papers: Guillermo Verjan

241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4169

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 7/18/2007

Guillermo Verjan (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

### **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, **Alicia Rosales**, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

NORIYUKI OKAMOTO 20695 S WESTERN AVE NO 205 TORRANCE CA 90501

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  ERIC L GARNER 130665  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY IGNAL FILED
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	y A. Caba 110 001 111 2007
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	OS ANGELES PERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	50020201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

#### **SHOJI OKAMOTO**

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 7/18/2007 (2) at (time): 10:33 AM | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    Fugio Sugitani, CPA, An Asian male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair
    - (1) [X] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 4833243

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,</li> <li>(1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [ ] as occupant
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (minor) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 415.46 (occupant) [ ] other
7. Person who served papers a. Name:
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 7/18/2007  Guillermo Verjan
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

Order No. 4833243

CASE NUMBER:

BC325201

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Namo, State Bar number, and address): Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130665 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	2
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Rat. No. or File No.: <b>26345.00001</b>

Party to Serve: SHOJI OKAMOTO

### Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

20695 S WESTERN Avenue NO 205, TORRANCE, CA 90501

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

7/16/2007 6:30:00 PM: Business closed.

7/17/2007 9:40:00 AM: Not in. 7/17/2007 3:40:00 PM: Not in.

Person who served papers: Guillermo Verjan 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4169

County: Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 7/18/2007

Guillermo Verjan (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

SIZNATURE)

# **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, Alicia Rosales, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 vs.

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

SHOJI OKAMOTO 20695 S WESTERN AVE NO 205 TORRANCE CA 90501

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales

Miseatonla

ONFORMED COPY ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Norms, State Bar number, and editional): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Los Angeles Superior Court Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 6 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1600 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO .: FAX NO. (Optioned: EMAIL ADDRESS (Optiones) SEP 1 @ 2008 ATTORNEY FOR (Norm): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES Jahn A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk Buperior court of California, county of los angeles. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST =: BERRIA MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 A.E. LAFLEUR-GLAYTON CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH HAVE: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL ASE HUMBER PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No.: 3326001011 PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):
   Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water
   Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All
   Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08
- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
  PACIFIC AMERICAN INV LTD INC
  - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Bel Quin, REGISTERED AGENT, An Asian female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with black half
- 4. Address where the party was served: 7120 BLUE HILL Drive, SAN JOSE, CA 95128
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (dele): 9/7/2008 (2) at (lime): 5:13 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ | (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

      (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628835 LAX FIL

•

TO SHEET ONE VALLEY ORGANINGWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	4408		
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			
c. [ ] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):			
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Atlach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)			
(4) [ ] to an address outside Catifornia with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)			
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):			
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.			
The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:			
a. ( ) as an individual defendant.			
b. ( ) as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):			
c. ( ) as occupant			
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): PACIFIC AMERICAN (NV LTD INC under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:			
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (n	vard or conservalee) uthorized person)		
. Person who served papers			
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: a. lam: Kris Vorsatz 38760 PASEO PADRE PARKWAY, FREMONT, CA 9 610-795-1111 \$186.00	34636		
(1)   not a registered Celifornia process server. (2)   exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3)   X   registered Celifornia process server.			
(i) { ] owner { ] employee {X} independent contractor (ii) {X} Registration No.: 1180 (iii) {X} County: Santa Clara			
3. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.			
Date: 9/17/2008			

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628635 LAX FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State; Bar number, and address):	CONFORMED COP
	OF ORDENAL ALLED Los Angeles Superior Court
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130665 3750 University Ave 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA Riverside, CA 92502-1028	Los Angeles Superior Court
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	ALIG 2 3 7007
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Cle
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	1 10 A W W M
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	, Dep
MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME:	A E LAFLEUR-CLAYTON
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or file No.: 26345.00001
(Separate proof of service is required for each party	served)
At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I served copies of:	- Sui + Gu., j
<ul> <li>a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):  PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC</li> <li>b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and name).</li> </ul>	s an authorized agent (and not a person
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response LEHMAN PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT PROCESS OF	Nationship to the party named in item 3al-
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and re-	plationship to the party named in item 3a): SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200
Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the served of the service was made) (specify name and response by the served of the service was made) (specify name and response by the served of the serve	plationship to the party named in item 3a): SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PROPERTY SEACH, CA
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the party was served:  Address where the party was served:  PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 3: 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. Description:  by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): Jul 19 2007	plationship to the party named in item 3a): SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PRIND ST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the served of the party of a served of the party of a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the party of	Plationship to the party named in item 3a): SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PND ST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA  2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the party was served:  Address where the party was served:  PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 3: 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): Jul 19 2007  b. by substituted service. On (date): at (time): in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item (1) (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in control.	Plationship to the party named in item 3a): SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PND ST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA  2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM  I left the documents listed in item 2 with or am 3):  tharge at the office or usual place of business.
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the party was served:  Address where the party was served:  PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 33 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. Description of the party (1) on (date):  by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date):  by substituted service. On (date):  at (time):  in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general components of the household (at least 18 years).	Part of the party named in item 3a):  SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200  PND ST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA  2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM  I left the documents listed in item 2 with or am 3):  Therefore at the office or usual place of business areal nature of the papers.  Therefore of age at the dwelling house or usual place of age at the dwelling house or usual place.
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and response by the BRUCE LEHMAN PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT PROCESS OF LBS. BRWN HR/EYES)  Address where the party was served: PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 3: 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): Jul 19 2007  b. by substituted service. On (date): at (time): in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general (2) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 y place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general (3) (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of address of the person to be served, other than a United States.	SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PRO ST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or am 3): tharge at the office or usual place of business eral nature of the papers.  The papers of age) at the dwelling house or usual peral nature of the papers.  The papers of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing age apparently in charge at the usual mailing.
PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC  b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and re BRUCE LEHMAN PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT PROCESS OF LBS. BRWN HR/EYES)  Address where the party was served: PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 3: 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): Jul 19 2007  b. by substituted service. On (date): at (time): in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general content of the party. I informed him or her of the general content of the party. I informed him or her of the general content of the party. I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 4 (data)).	SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PROST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA  2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM  I left the documents listed in item 2 with or am 3):  charge at the office or usual place of business eral nature of the papers.  rears of age) at the dwelling house or usual eral nature of the papers.  age apparently in charge at the usual mailing less Postal Service post office box. I informed  the documents to the person to be served  15.20). I mailed the documents on
PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC  b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and re BRUCE LEHMAN PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT PROCESS OF LBS. BRWN HR/EYES)  Address where the party was served: PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC 430 3: 92663  I served the party (check proper box)  a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): Jul 19 2007  b. by substituted service. On (date): at (time): in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general content of the person at least 18 years of address of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general content in the place of the person to be served, other than a United State him or her of the general nature of the papers.  (4) I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 4	SERVICE (WHITE MALE 50 YRS. 6'2 200 PROST SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA  2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 10:18:00 AM  I left the documents listed in item 2 with or am 3):  charge at the office or usual place of business eral nature of the papers.  rears of age) at the dwelling house or usual eral nature of the papers.  age apparently in charge at the usual mailing less Postal Service post office box. I informed the documents to the person to be served 15.20). I mailed the documents on a declaration of mailing is attached.

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



	CASE NUMBER:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDANT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		
c. by mail and acknowledgement of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,		
(1) on (date): (2) from (city):		
(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt and to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.)		
(4) to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40.)	
d by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	¥	
Additional page describing service is attached.		
5. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:		
a. as an individual defendant.		
<ul><li>b as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):</li><li>c as occupant.</li></ul>		
d. On behalf of (specify): PALMDALE 1000 ASSOCIATES LLC		
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:		
	ss organization, form unknown)	
416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.60 (minor)		
416.30 (joint stock company/association) 416.70 (ward o		
416.40 (association or partnership) 416.90 (author	•	
416.50 (public entity) 415.46 (occupa	ant)	
other:	90	
7. Person who served papers		
a. Name: F. Perdomo		
b. Address: 8460 Maple Pl. Suite 106 Rancho Cucamonga, C	A 91730	
c. Telephone number: 909-919-2436		
d. The fee for service was: \$ 100.00 e. I am:		
(1) not a registered California process server.	22250/5)	
<ul> <li>(2) exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section</li> <li>(3) registered California process server.</li> </ul>	22330(b).	
(i) owner employee independent contractor.		
(ii) Registration No.: LA 2628		
(iii) County: San Bernardino		
(m) company		
8. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that t	he foregoing is true and correct.	
or		
9. I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.		
Date: hul 97 2007		
Date: Jul 27 2007		
F. Perdomo		
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)	

Page 2 of 2 Order No. 4197254



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028  TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	ORIGINAL FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	LOS ANGELES
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BUSZSZUL UUR7
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

#### **MARVIN R PERRISEAU**

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

## 10360 SHERMAN GROVE Avenue, SUNLAND, CA 91040

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 6/25/2007 (2) at (time): 8:30 PM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
     Karen Perriseau, CO-RESIDENT, A white female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 180-200

lbs with brown hair

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 41/10

Order No. 4833245

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5181 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles

8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

or

9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct

Date: 7/2/2007

Robert Hall

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS:  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	50020201
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: <b>26345.00001</b>

Party to Serve:

**MARVIN R PERRISEAU** 

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

10360 SHERMAN GROVE Avenue, SUNLAND, CA 91040

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

6/24/2007 4:00:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/24/2007 10:15:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/25/2007 8:42:00 AM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers: Robert Hall 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5181

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is/tru

Date: 7/2/2007

Robert Hall (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

## **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, **Alicia Rosales**, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 vs.

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

MARVIN R PERRISEAU 10360 SHERMAN GROVE AVE SUNLAND CA 91040

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	ORIGINAL FILED
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	By A. Cabatlero
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	BC325201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345,00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

#### KAREN L. PERRISEAU

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

10360 SHERMAN GROVE Avenue, SUNLAND, CA 91040

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 6/25/2007 (2) at (time): 8:30 PM | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

    Karen Perriseau, CO-RESIDENT, A white female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 180-200 lbs with brown hair
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use

Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007] Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Page 1 of 2

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL  c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):  (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30 (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)  d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation)  [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)  [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 416.90 (authoriz	PLAINTIEE/PETITIONER	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO	CASE NUMBER:
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30 (4) [ ] to an addresse outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 416.80 (minor)  [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.80 (minor)  [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.90 (wathorized person)  [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.90 (wathorized person)  [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person)  [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person)  [ ] 1 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person)  [ ] 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012  7. Person who served papers  a. Name:  a. Name:  (b. [ ] not a registered California process server.  (c) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).  (d) [ X] registered California process server.  (e) [ ] oxempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).  (e) [ ] [ ] N. Registration No.: 5181 (iii) [ X] County:  Los Angeles  8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  7/2/2007		BC325201	
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (cirity: (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt). (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.30 (gint stock company/association) [] 416.80 (minor) [] 416.30 (gint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (minor) [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 416.90 (association or partnership) [] 416.9	DEFECTION OF THE	DIAMOND I ARIBING COMPANT, ET. AL	
addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30 (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)  d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	address shown in	item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,	ments listed in item 2 to the party, to the
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [ X ] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):     under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:          [ ] 416.10 (corporation)	addresse	ed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgm	ent of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	(4) [ ] to an add	fress outside California with return receipt requested.	(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [] as occupant  d. [] On behalf of (specify):	d. [ ] by other means (	specify means of service and authorizing code section	n):
a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	[ ] Additional page de	escribing service is attached.	
c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):			:
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	b. [ ] as the person sued	d under the fictitious name of (specify):	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation)	c. [ ] as occupant		
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (minor) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.40 (public entity) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 415.46 (occupant) [ ] other  7. Person who served papers a. Name:			
a. Name: b. Address: 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 41 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 41 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 4213-621-9999 d. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 421 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 422 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 423 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 424 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 423 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 424 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 425 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANG	[ ] 416.3 [ ] 416.3 [ ] 416.4	20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90 50 (public entity) [ ] 415.46	) (minor) ) (ward or conservatee) ) (authorized person)
or 9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 7/2/2007  Robert Hall	a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was e. I am: (1) [ ] not a register (2) [ ] exempt from (3) [X] registered Ca (i) [ ] own (ii) [ X] Regis	Robert Hall 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS AN 213-621-9999 S: \$114.60 AC  red California process server. registration under Business and Professions Code se alifornia process server; er [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor stration No.: 5181	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 7/2/2007  Robert Hall		alty of perjury under the laws of the State of California	that the foregoing is true and correct.
	9. [ ] I am a California sh Date: 7/2/2007	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	e and correct.
			(SIGNAL AND A

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833242

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MAILING ADDRESS:  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	55525201
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: <b>26345.00001</b>

Party to Serve:

KAREN L. PERRISEAU

Documents:

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

Service Address:

10360 SHERMAN GROVE Avenue, SUNLAND, CA 91040

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 6/24/2007 4:00:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/24/2007 10:15:00 PM: No Answer at the door 6/25/2007 8:42:00 AM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers: Robert Hall 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5181

County: Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and confec

Date: 7/2/2007

Robert Hall

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Order No. 4833242

VIGE 110. 403524

### DECLARATION OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, **Alicia Rosales**, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Los Angeles, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 241 S. Figueroa St. Suite 370 Los Angeles, CA 90012.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Los Angeles, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

KAREN L. PERRISEAU 10360 SHERMAN GROVE AVE SUNLAND CA 91040

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 202007, at Los Angeles, CA.

Alicia Rosales

					POS-010
ATTORNEY OR PART	Y WITHOUT ATTOR	NEY places, State, Bor auchber, and address;:		FIEED	
ERIC L GAR	NER 130666				
	Krieger (PFI)		LO	S ANGELES SUPERIOR COL	JRT
	ZA, <b>ŠUITĖ 18</b> i ONENO:	FAX NO. (Optional):		DEC 29 2007	
E-MAIL ADDRESS		a the con- fabruarily			K
		NGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40		JOHN A. CLARKE, CLER	N
SUPERIOR CO	URT OF CALIF	ORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		A E LA FLEUR-CLAYTON, DE	EDITTY
STREET ADDI	RESS: 111 North	HIII Street, Room 102	8	A E LA FLEUH-CLATION, DE	-
MALING ADD				1	1
BRANCH		ilee California 90012			
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	-	CASE NUMBER:	
PLAINTIFF	PETITIONER	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	40	BC325201	1
DEFENDANT/R	ESPONDENT:	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL			
				Ref. No. or tile No.:	
	PRO	OOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS		26345,00001	
<u></u>		(Separate proof of service is required for each p	rty a	erved.) Dept 1	
1. At the time	of ennion I v	vas at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.			
2. I served or		res at least to years or age and not a party to this south.	1		
2. 1 <b>301 V</b> 8U U	•	DI INHANAIO, KIDOT AMENINEN COCOO COMBI AINT C		DI IC WATER OF IDDI MING BOD	
	DECLARAT	BUMMON8; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF ORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION	DF V	VATER RIGHTS: MODEL ANSW	ER TO
		T AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO			
			1		
			1		
			1		
			1		
3. a. Party s	erved (specify	name of party as shown on documents served):			
o. a a.g.	THANG D P				
			1		
b. 🗀	Person (other	er than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity	pr as	an authorized agent (and not a p	erson
	under item 5	ib whom substituted service was made) (specify name er	rel	ationship to the party named in its	em 3a):
			l		
4 Address w	danum than marks	annual . THENC & SHARE 44840 DICHERON AND	1	DIEV OA OOK4	
4. Address w	rnere the party	was served: THANG D PHAM 11818 RICHEON AVE	TOWN	MET, CA 90241	
5. I served th	e party (checi	k proper box)	1		
a. 🗀	by persona	I service. I personally delivered the documents listed in I	tem 2	to the party or person authorized	d to
	1	ice of process for the party (1) on (date):	1	(2) at (time):	
b. 🔀	by substitu	ted service. On (date): Jun 24 2007 at (time): 11:43:	A)	W I left the documents listed in it	tem 2 with
	in the prese	nce of (name and title or relationship to person indicated	In ite	m 3):	
	WEN PHAN	WIFE, An Asian female approx. 40-45 years of age u	der	6' in height weighing under 10	0 lbs with
	(1)	(business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently	in d	heroe at the office or : initial place.	of businese
<b>1</b>	لیا ۳۰	of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the			-,
12/28/07	(2)	(home) a competent member of the household (at least place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the			e or usual
2	(3)	(physical address unknown) a person at least 18 year	TT		sual mailino
8	اــا ٢٠٠	address of the person to be served, other than a United			
Ó	,,, <u></u>	him or her of the general nature of the papers.			
ラ	(4)	I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copi			
•		at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc (date): from (city):		or La declaration of mailing is	
					auaurist.
	(5)	I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions take	र्थ गिर	t to attempt personal service.	92

			4	
	PLAINTIF	F/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT N	40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DE	FENDANTA	RESPONDANT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		
	с. 🗀	by malf and acknowledgement of receipt of service. I mailed the address shown in item 4, by first-class mall, postage prepaid,		ents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
		(1) on (date): (2) from (	*(v):	
		(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of Receive to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receive to me.)		
		(4) to an address outside California with return receipt requests	d (Cod	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40.)
	d 🗀	by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code sec	on):	
		Additional page describing service is attached.		
6.	The "Not a. S. C. C. C. C. C.	ice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows as an individual defendant. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): as occupant. On behalf of (specify):	E	
	=	416.30 (defunct corporation) 416.60 416.30 (joint stock company/association) 416.70	(minor (ward (autho	or conservatee) rized person)
7.	a. Nam b. Addr c. Tele		<b>La</b> mo	nga, CA 91730
	e. I am (1) (2) (3)	not a registered California process server.	1	22350(b).
8.	<b>×</b> 1	declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califon	that	the foregoing is true and correct.
9.	学	am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is	rise and	d correct.
Dat	e: <b>S</b> ect 30	2007		
	DAME O	F. Perdomo  F. Person who served papers description marshall		7
	9			Emergence of Phase Pi

POS-010 (Rev. Jenuary 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 2 of 2 Order No. 4197256

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY ( Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	None, State, Marketter, and address; ERIC L GARNER 130686 8 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1800 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 598-14 S-MAIL ADDRESS (Options): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LQS ANGE	160 PAX NO. (Optional): 951 886-3063 LES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 46	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORN STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill MALING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP COOP: Los Angeles BRANCH NAME:	Street, Room 102	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LO	B ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE HUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIA	MOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLA	RATION OF DUE DILIGENCE	Pet. No. or Ste No.: 28345.00001
The state of the s		

- 1. I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action.
- 2. I received the following documents for service:

AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES) 231-654).

3. After due and diligent attempts at the following address, I have been unable to effect personal service on:

THANG D PHAM

THANG D PHAM 11618 RICHEON AVE DOWNEY CA 80241

4. List of service attempts:

6/19/07 5:40 PM NO ANSWER AT DOOR 6/20/07 7:22 AM NO ANSWER AT DOOR 6/22/07 9:06 PM NO ANSWER AT DOOR

5.	Person who served papers		
	8.	Name;	F. Perdomo
	þ.	Address:	10601 Civic Center Drive #10 Rancho Cucamongs, CA 91730
	C.	Telephone number:	909-919-2435
	d.	Registration No.:	2628
	e.	County:	Los Angeles

6. The service was: \$100.00

7. I deglare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 15v 9 2007

F. Perdomo

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT)

(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

## **DECLARATION OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, Alicia Rosales, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Rancho Cucamonga, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.

My business address is 10601 Civic Center Drive #10 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730.

That on 09/20/2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within:
AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC
WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND
ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with
postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Rancho
Cucamonga, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

THANG D PHAM THANG D PHAM 11518 RICHEON AVE DOWNEY CA 90241

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sept 20, 2007, at Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

Alicia Rosales

12/28/07



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bas number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130565 Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	ONFORMED OF Y OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional)  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional)  ATTORNEY FOR (Nume): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 19 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE. LOS ANGELES 90012  BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk  By GLORIETTA ROBINSON
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Her No or He No.: 3032012068

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): JOHN W. PHELPS
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:
   1108 SANDPIPER Street, PALM DESERT, CA 92260
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 9/10/2008 (2) at (time): 11:39 AM. Heft the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

James Phelps, Co-Occupant, A white male approx. over 65 years of age 6'0"-6'2" in height weighing 240-260 lbs with gray hair

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ]! thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ X ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [ X ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-016 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

**PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS** 

Order No. 5628640 LAX FIL



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Acknowledgment of Receipt and Acknowledgment of Re	of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Coo	de Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (bu	ard or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: 10601 Civic Center Drive #10, Rancho Cucamonga, 6 c. Telephone number: 909-919-2435 d. The fee for service was: 185.00 e. Fam: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [ X ] registered California process server:  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 510 (iii) [ X ] County: Riverside	
8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that or	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true ar	nd correct.
Date: 9/12/2008  Debi Chandler	
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	V <sub>I</sub> SIGNATURE)

205-C10 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



**PROOF CF SERVICE OF SUMMONS** 

Order No. 5628640 LAX FiL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
YELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. 'Op!lonail;  EMAIL ADDRESS !Optionail;  ATTORNEY FOR 'Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS. 111 N. HILL ST  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012  BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. of File No.: 3032012068

Party to Serve: JOHN W. PHELPS

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

1108 SANDPIPER Street, PALM DESERT, CA 92260

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

9/5/2008 8:32:00 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside

9/6/2008 9:51:00 AM: No Answer at the door 9/7/2008 4:55:00 PM: No Answer at the door 9/8/2008 6:44:00 PM: No Answer at the door 9/9/2008 4:00:00 PM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers:
Debi Chandler
10601 Civic Center Drive #10, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909-919-2435

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 510
County: Riverside

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/12/2008

Debi Chandler

Order No. 5628640 LAX FIL

ATTÖRNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name. State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	1
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	
SRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Rer'. No. or File No. 3032012068

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 12th, 2008, after substituted service was made. I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

JOHN W. PHELPS 1108 SANDPIPER Street PALM DESERT, CA 92260

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 12th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant Jackie Chamberlain

Order No. 5628640 LAX FI

A TOANEY OR MARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	ONFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED Angeles Superior Court
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTCRNEY FOR (Nume): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 19 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012  BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Cler  By William, Depu
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Re'. Na. or File Na 3032012068

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a).
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1108 SANDPIPER Street, PALM DESERT, CA 92260
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/10/2008 (2) at (time): 11:39 AM
  - by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service. (5) [

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Giv i Procedure



Form Adonted for Mandatory Line

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER O	CASES CASE NUMBER:
DÉFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DEI CHOMMING OMBERT	
<ul> <li>c. ( ) by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage pre (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>	paid,
	d Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return reco	
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorize	ing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was complete.	leted as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify)	): 
c. [ ] as occupant	
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>416.10 (corporation)</li> <li>416.20 (defunct corporation)</li> <li>416.30 (joint stock company/association)</li> <li>416.40 (association or partnership)</li> <li>416.50 (public entity)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>[ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown)</li> <li>[ ] 416 60 (minor)</li> <li>[ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee)</li> <li>[ ] 416.90 (authorized person)</li> <li>[ ] 415.46 (occupant)</li> <li>[ ] other</li> </ul>
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Profe (3) [ X ] registered California process server:	
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independen (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 510 (iii) [ X ] County: Riverside	t contractor
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sta	ate of California thanthe foregoing is true and correct.
or	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 9/12/2008  Debi Chandler	M
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-013 (Rev. January 1, 2007)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628641 LAX FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY VITTICE! ATTORNEY (Name, Suite Ser number, and serfacing).  Beat Sect & Krieger (P FI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA \$2502-1025 TELEPHORE DO: 951 686-1450 FAX.NO. (Optime): 981 685-3063	FILED LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT OCT 12 2007
SUPERIOR GOURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 192  MALIND ADDRESS: CITY AND 2P COURT LOS Angeles 90812  SEANON NAME:	JOHN A. CLARKE, CLERK  VLM 9  BY VICTOR E. SINO-CRUZ, DEPUTY
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGSLES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 4	BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DRAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.	
Amended PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or The No.: 263-45.00001
At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	Dept 1_ FILE BY FAX CODE 2005

2. I served copies of the (specify documents): Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): ALYCE A TOGONOTTI, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white female approx. 45-85 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity of as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a);
- 4. Address where the party was served:

A TITLE COMPANY, 2075 WOODSIDE Road, REDWOOD CITY, GA 94061

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in flam 2 to the party or person authorized to ecoive service of process for the party (1) on (date): \$127/2007 (2) at (time): 1:06 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I Informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at teast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415,20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached. from (aity):
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

rm Adopted for Mandatory Use Field Council of Collection

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Chil Propedure. § 417,10

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201 DEPENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (data): (2) from (clty): (3) [ ] With two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-peld return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [ ] Additional page describing service is attached. 8. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [ ] as the person aued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 415.45 (business organization, form unknown) ] 416.10 (corporation) 416.60 (minor) 416.70 (ward or conservates) 416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.30 (joint stock company/association) 416.90 (authorized person) 416.40 (association or pertnership) 415.46 (occupant) 1 416.50 (public entity) Other 7. Person who served papers Terry Greap a. Name: 256 North Market Street, Sulta 246, San Jose, CA 95110 b, Address: 408-295-2700 Telephone number: \$100,00 d. The fee for service was: e. lam: ] not a registered California process server. ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (1) [ (2) [ (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 1027 (iii) [X] County: Santa Clara 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 9. [ ] I am a California shortiff or marahal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: 6/27/2007 Terry Group Peda 2 of 2 POS-019 Step, January 1, 20071 Order No. 4833230 PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

10/11/07

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) **ERIC L GARNER 130665 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA** ORIGINAL BILED TELEPHONE NO .: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): LOS ANGELES ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 SEP 07 2007 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 SUPERIOR COOK! MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 VICTOR E. SINC-CRUZ B BRANCH NAME: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 CASE NUMBER: BC325201 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL Ref. No. or File No.: PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 26345.00001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

EFREN REYES, NAMED DEFENDANT, A Hispanic male approx. 45-55 years of age 6'0"-6'2" in height with gray hair

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:

42504 5TH Street E, LANCASTER, CA 93535

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 7/19/2007 (2) at (time): 11:48 AM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833238



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007] PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

C .2 NUMBER: BC325201

<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,</li> <li>(1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [ ] as occupant
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 415.46 (occupant) [ ] other
7. Person who served papers
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: Larry Chavez 241 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 370, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999 \$100.00
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).</li> <li>(3) [ X ] registered California process server:</li> </ul>
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 5464 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 7/20/2007
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State B	CONFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED
EVAIL ADCRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Los Angeles Superior Court SEP 1 1 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012  BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Cler
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No. 3265018002

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):
   Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08
- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): RMG PROPERTY HOLDING TWO LLC
  - b. [Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person unde-
  - X ] item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): MICHELE POWERS, PROCESS SPECIALIST, A white female approx. 21-25 years of age with blonde hair
- 4. Address where the party was served: 8800 N GAINEY CENTER Drive SUITE 255, SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 3:16 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date) from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of difigence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure § 417.50

Order No. 5628645 RAN FIL

DÉFENDANT/RESPONDENT:
DEFENDATIONES CONDECT.
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [ ] as an individual defendant.
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [ ] as occupant
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): RMG PROPERTY HOLDING TWO LLC under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (minor) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90 (authorized person) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] other
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Teiephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: Rich Kingdon 5231 N. 18TH DRIVE, PHOENIX, AZ 85015 480-297-9930 \$100.00
<ul> <li>(1) [X] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).</li> <li>(3) [ ] registered California process server:</li> </ul>
<ul><li>(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ ] independent contractor</li><li>(ii) [ ] Registration No.:</li><li>(iii) [ ] County:</li></ul>
8. [ X ] : declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 8/27/2008
$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$
Rich Kingdon NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE)

POS-010 (Fev. January 1, 2007)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628645 RAN FIL

Frage 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY Black. State Ser comber, and address: Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Av LOS ANGELES Riverside, CA 92502-1028 FAX NO. (Optional): -981 888-3083 тецерноме но.: · 951 686-1450 OCT 12 2007 SHAL ADDRESS (Optio ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWOODG DISTRICT NO. 40. JPERIOR COURT SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGIELES VICTOR E SINO-CRUZ STREET ADDRESS: 111 Worth Hill Street, Room 102 GITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012. BRANCH NAME: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERMORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Amended 26345.00001 Dept1

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

FILE BY FAX CODE 2005

I served copies of the (specify documents):

eved copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First emanded Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and injunctive Ratiof and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (numing Does 231-584).

- Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): STEFFANY J ROHN, NAMED DEFERDANT, A white female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'0"-5'2" in height weighing 129-140 lbs with brown hair
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a);
- 4. Address where the party was served:

5210 GROUSE RUN Drive, STOCKTON, CA 95267

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party. (1) on (date): 8/28/2007 (2) at (time): 8:29 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at filme): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general righture of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address enknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.20) I mailed the documents on (date); from (city): or [ ] is declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) | ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

orth Adopted for Mundatory Upo Ident Council of California DS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civil Propedute. § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833238

https://www.abclegal.com/agents/proofs/california.asn?ord=4833239&tvn=nersonal&ttl=C PAGE 17/37 ABC LEGAL 202-616-606

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CABE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	*
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (n [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (w	ard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Darin Frazier b. Address: C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telephone number: Darin Frazier 242 N. SUTTER STREET \$607, STOCKTON, CA 952 C. Telep	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the	at the foregoing is true and correct.
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	and correct.
Date: 6/27/2007	
Darin Frezier (NASIS OF PERSON VIRO SERVED FARPHEMERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(CHINTURE)
POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)	Page 2 of 2
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Order No. 4833239

https://www.abclegal.com/agents/proofs/california.asp?ord=4833239&typ=personal&ttl=C... 6/27/2007

HARE 18/37

אטר בבקאב

TO 'CO JOOT /TT /OT

	1	1) ONIGIMAL
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Star number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130685		FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA		FILED
TELEPHONE NO: FAX NO, (Quibnis): EMAIL ACCRESS (Options):		LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NG. 46		NOV 1 6 2007
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102  MALING ADDRESS:		JOHN A. CLARKE, CLERK
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  ERANCH NAME:		BY VICTOR E. SINO-CRUZ, DEPUTY
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT	10.40	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.	10.40	BC325201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS		Rel. No, or File No.: 26346.00001
1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this act	lon.	Dept 1
2. I served copies of the (specify documents)		
Amended Summons; First-smended Cross-compleint of Public Water and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Compleint and A (naming Does 231-554).	r Suppli VI Cross	iers for Declaratory and Injunctive Reli ⊢complaints; Amendment to Complain
3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): COLUMBIA M. STENBERG, TRUSTEE		
b IX1Person (other than the party in the gar		19
b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity of item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relating MS. GATANG, PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT. An Asian formation	ons an ionahio	authorized agent (and not a person ur
MS. GATANG, PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT, An Asian famale weighing 140-160 ibe with black hair	approx.	40-45 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height
4. Address where the party was served:		
COLUMBIA M STENBERG, 657 SUNFISH Way, PORT HUENEME, CAS		
5. I served the party (check proper box)	93041	
8. IX 1 by personal service. I personally delikered the		
a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in a service of process for the party (1) on (date): 6/28/2007 (2) at (time):  b. [] by substituted service. On (deta): (1) at (time):	item 2 to : 7:10 Pi	o the party or person authorized to rec
(name and title or relationship to person Indicated in item 3)	nts listed	d in item 2 with or in the presence of
(1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general (2) [ ] (home) a competent of the general (2) [ ] (home) a competent of the general (3) [ ]	harge at	the office or usual place of business of
of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general and	ears of a	age) at the dwelling house or usual pla
addresss of the person to be served, other than a United State or her of the general nature of the papers.	of age a tes Post	pparently in charge at the usual mailin al Service post office box. I Informed i
(4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.26).  (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.	the docu	uments to the person to be served at t if the documents on (date): from
(5) [ ] i attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken find		
		Page 1 of 2
Form Asignad for Mandatory Use Judicial Continues PDS-010 (Nev. January 1, 2007)		Code of Chill Procedure, § 417.10
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMON	<b>Y</b> \$	Order No. 4833235 RAN
19		
ģ		जनक कर्मन समित स्थान समि स्था

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DE	STRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		BC325201
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):		
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of addressed to me. (4) [ ] to an address outside California with a second control of the second co		
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt re	quested. (Cod	le Civ. Proc. & 415,30
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing co	de section):	3 10.70)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed	no follows	
a. [ ] as an individual defendant.	de lombAR:	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):		
c. [ ] as occupant		
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): COLUMBIA M. STENBERG, TRUSTEE under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:		
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.50 (public entity)	419.60 (m)	and or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independant cont (ii) [ X] Registration No.: 267	s Code section	i
(III) [X] County: Venture		
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 0	California that	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the forego	oina in taus a-	d
Date: 11/13/2007	on A to a Rua Su	d correct.
Anthony Fuller (NAME OF PERSON WING SERVES PAPERSSHEREF OR MARSHAL)  POS-DIL Prov. January 1, 2007)	2 Th	Sand Fall
6		Page 2 of 2
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SU	SHOMMU	Order No. 4833235 RAN

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Marin, Since all figures, and address;  Best & Krieger (PFI)  3750 University Ave	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Riverside, CA 92502-1028	
TELEPHONE HOL: 951 688-1450 FAX HO, (Optional): 951 688-3083	FILED
ATTORIES FOR Character of Continues and Cont	OS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
STREET ACCRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	AUG 23 2007
CITY AND ZIP COOR: Los Angeles 80012	JUHN A. CLAHKE, CLERK
ORANCH NAME:	WAS LAST STORY DEPLITY
100 40 T	ALMS LABORER
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.	BC325201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	26345.00001
1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	0-57
<ol> <li>I served copies of the (specify documents):         Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Supplier and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-c (naming Does 231-554).</li> </ol>	•
a Party cannot (namely name of any	
). a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):  CHRISTOPHER S. SUN, TRUSTEE	
b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an ai item 5b whom substituted service was made.) (specify name and reletions to the	
item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to Christopher Sun, Trustee, A white male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'8"-5"10" In brown hair	.ithorized agent (and not a person under the party named in item 3e); I helght weighing 160-180 lbs with
Address where the party was served:  1 ATHERTON OAKS Lane, ATHERTON, CA 94027	
i served the party (check proper box)	
a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to to service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2007 (2) at (time): 12:40 PM	
D. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):	n Item 2 with or in the presence of
(1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general patters of	
(2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of ago of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the	
(3) (a) (b) (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age app addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal or her of the general nature of the papers.	parently in charge at the usual malling Service post office box. I informed him
(4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documplace where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed to (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.	nents to the person to be served at the the documents on (date): from
(5)	

Porm Adopted for Mendatory Use Juddel Counds of California POS-010 Sev January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

DORIGINAL

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

BC325201

c. [ ] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to address shown in item 4, by first-class mall, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid retu addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code (	im envelope
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415	.W. Proc., § 415.30) .40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	<b>.</b> ,
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [ ] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CHRISTOPHER S. SUN, TRUSTEE under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization	•
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. Lam:  Terry Grasp 255 North Market Street, Suite 246, San Jose, CA 95110 408-295-2700 \$7.00	
(1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server:	
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 1027 (iii) [ X ] County: Santa Clara	
[X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is truor	e and correct,
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Date: 6/27/2007	
Ou Marie	2
(SIGNATURE)	
B)	
OS-010 (Serv. January 1, 2007)	Page 2 of 2
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Order N	0. 4833236
	ADMINISTRAÇÃO DE SERVICIO DE S

-		
3750 Universi Riverside, CA 10LE/ SMALADDRESS	ty Ave	CONFORMED COPOURT OF ORIGINAL PILED Los Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR CO STREET AND MALING ADD CITY AND 299 BRANCH	URT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES JOHN A. CLAHKE, CL DRESS: 111 North HIII Street, Room 102 DRESS: CODR: LOW Angeles 60012  BY A E LA FLEUR CLAYTON MAND:	
	FF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	AE DEPLETED AND DEP
DEFENDANT	RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET, AL.	- Bessessa LON
	PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or PNo No 26345.00001
. I served copi Amer and A	service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  es of the (specify documents):  ided Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Supplies  idjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-cing Does 231-554).	D-57 re for Declaratory and injunctive Relief
b. [X] Perso	ed (specify name of party as shown on documents served):  IS. SUN, TRUSTEE  In (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an a b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to Sun, John Sun, trustee, A white male approx, 45-55 years of age 5'8"-5'10 In hair	uthorized agent (and not a person under the party named in item 3a): 0° in height weighing 140-160 lbs with
	e the party was served:	
JOHN	S SUN, 1 ATHERTON OAKS Lane, ATHERTON, CA 94027	
	arty (check proper box)	•
	rsonal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to 29 of process for the party (1) on (date): 6/27/2007 (2) at (time): 12:40 PI	
D. [ ] by su	ibstituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):	in item 2 with or in the presence of
(1) [	) (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of	
	of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general patters of the	ge) at the dwelling house or usual place
	j (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age ap addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Posta or her of the general nature of the papers.	parently in charge at the usual mailing I Service post office box, I informed him
	] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the docur place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed (city); or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.	ine documents on (date): from
(5) [	] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt	ot personal service.
orm Adopted for Manda ludicial Council of Callo OS-010 (Day). January	pitry Lies	Page 1 of 2 Code of Chill Procedure, § 417.10
The second second	·	

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

DORIGINAL.

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DEFEND		

r: Diamond Farming Company, et. al

BC325201

c. [		80	idre	68	shown in item	dgment of r 4, by first-cla from <i>(city):</i>	eceipt of se see mail, pos	ervice. i m tage prep	nailed aid,	the docur	ments listed	in item 2 to	the party, to the
		(3	] (			me. (Attach	completed N	lotice and	Ackn	owledgme	ent of Recei	pt.) (Code C	Olv. Proc., § 415.30)
		(4	) [	]	to an address	outside Call	fornia with re	etum rece	ipt rec	quested. (	Code Clv. F	Proc., § 415.	40)
d. [		] b <sub>3</sub>	y ot	her	means (speci	ity means of	service and	authorizir	ng coc	le section,	<b>)</b> :		
		P											
[		] A	ddit	iona	al page describ	ing service i	s attached.						
6. Th	e "	Not	ice i	to t	ne Person Sen	red" (on the	summons) v	vas comp	leted :	as follows			
a. [	[	) a	an	inc	lividual defend	ant.							
b. [	]	] a:	s the	e pi	erson sued und	ier the fictitio	ous name of	(specify):					
c. [		] a:	9 OC	cup	ent								
d. (	X				if of (specify): a s following Cod								
					] 418.30 (jc	efunct corpo int stock cor ssociation o	mpany/asso	ciation) o)	[	] 416.60 ] 416.70 ] 416.90	(minor)	onservatee)	n, form unknown)
a. b. c. d.	No Add Tell 1 at (1 (2)	idre dep ne fo nm: ) [	e: ess: hon ee f	e nor s nor s nor s reg (i)	umber; ervice was:  a registered Campt from registered Califor [ ] owner [ X] Registrat [ X] County:	408-295-27 \$7.00 California pro stration unde nia process [ ] employ ion No.: 10	itarket Stree 00 ocess server er Business server: ee [X] in	·. and Profe	ssion	s Code se		0(b).	
		or											ue and correct.
9. [	1	1 81	m a	Ca	lifornia sherif	l or marsha	tand I certi	ly that the	foreg	ioing is tru	ie and come	ect.	
Date:	: (				Torry G		a maring			Luy	, Of	hap BRANTIPES	
	8											•	
POS-01	3	N J8	nuery	1, 20	07]					····			Page 2 of 2
	9					PROOF	OF SERVI	CE OF SI	JMM	ONS		Order	No. 4833237

# 2 I, Jennifer M. Maguire, declare: 3 4 document(s): 5 AMENDED REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT 6 X 7 8 9 10 below. 11 12 13 address(es) set forth below. 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 above is true and correct. 22 Executed on March 20, 2012, at Sacramento, California. 23 24 25 26 27 28 - 1 -

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700, Sacramento, California 95814. On March 20, 2012, I served the within by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter. See attached Proofs of Service/Notices and Acknowledgements of Receipt by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below. by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery by Federal Express following the firm's ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Jennifer M. Maguire

PROOF OF SERVICE

LAW OFFICES OF BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 500 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1700 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

1